



1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

## Legislation Text

File #: 2017-0229, Version: 1

Clerk 05/17/2017

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to enter into an interlocal agreement between King County and the city of Enumclaw for the city's operation of the 2017 and 2018 King County fair.

## STATEMENT OF FACTS:

- 1. The city of Enumclaw operates the King County fair, which supports agriculture in King County and provides important educational and recreational opportunities for youth.
- 2. King County supports the city of Enumclaw's operation of the King County fair, which provides a regional venue for King County residents to engage with educational exhibits, participate in programming designed to strengthen connections to the local agriculture community and provides resources for youth involvement such as the 4-H youth development program.
- 3. Under an agreement with the city of Enumclaw, King County will remit to the city of Enumclaw twenty-five thousand dollars for the 2017 King County fair and twenty-five thousand dollars for the 2018 King County fair, in accordance with the terms of Attachment A to this ordinance.
- 4. As part of the biennial budget for 2017 and 2018, which was approved through Ordinance 18409, the King County council appropriated twenty-five thousand dollars for 2017 and twenty-five thousand dollars for 2018 to support the city of Enumclaw in its management of the King County fair, to be used to support youth programs at the fair.

## File #: 2017-0229, Version: 1

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The King County executive is hereby authorized to enter into an interlocal agreement between King County and the city of Enumclaw, substantially in the

form of Attachment A to this ordinance, for the city's operation of the 2017 and 2018 King County fair.